

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2007

---

---

No. 05-5139

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

MARRITA MURPHY, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees,*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Respectfully submitted by:  
David K. Colapinto  
Stephen M. Kohn  
Michael D. Kohn  
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP  
3233 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007-2756  
Phone: (202) 342-6980  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Date: March 14, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY ..... vii

REPLY TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT MS. MURPHY’S DAMAGES AWARD IS INCOME UNDER 26 U.S.C. §61(a), AND THAT IT IS NOT EXCLUDED FROM INCOME UNDER 26 U.S.C. §104(a)(2).....3

A. Ms. Murphy’s Damages Award Is Not Income Within the Meaning of §61 and the Sixteenth Amendment .....3

B. Ms. Murphy’s “Make Whole” Damages Are Not Taxable Income.....6

C. Even If the Damages Award Is Income Under Section 61(a) It Must Be Excluded Under Section 104(a)(2) ..... 13

II. EVEN IF MS. MURPHY’S DAMAGES ARE NOT INCOME THEY CANNOT BE TAXED..... 15

A. Where the Power to Tax Is Based On the Sixteenth Amendment There Is No Need to Determine Whether the Tax At Issue Is Direct Or Indirect... 15

B. The Government Completely and Erroneously Ignores the Federalist’s Explanation of the Nature of Direct Taxation and Overlooks that the Tax it Would Impose upon Ms. Murphy Is a “Capitation” or Other Direct Tax.....17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*\*America Online, Inc. v. United States*,  
64 Fed. Cl. 571 (Ct.Cl. 2005).....5

*\*Andrus v. Burnet*,  
50 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1931) .....5

*Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire*,  
271 U.S. 170 (1926).....12

*Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.*,  
240 U.S. 1 (1916).....17

*\*Burk-Waggoner Oil v. Hopkins*,  
269 U.S. 110, 46 S.Ct. 48 (1925)..... 3-4, 7

*Burnet v. John F. Campbell Co.*,  
50 F.2d 487, 488 (D.C. Cir. 1931) .....7, 9

*Commissioner v. Banks*,  
543 U.S. 426, 125 S. Ct. 826 (2005)..... 9-10

*\*Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.*,  
348 U.S. 426, 75 S.Ct 473 (1955)..... 2, 4-8, 11, 13

*\*Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Schleier*,  
515 U.S. 323, 115 S.Ct. 2159 (1995)..... 9-10, 14

*\*Dotson v. U.S.*,  
87 F.3d 682 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....4

*Douglas v. Wilcuts*,  
296 U.S. 1 (1935).....5

*\*Doyle v. Mitchell Bros.*,  
235 F. 686 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1916) ..... 3, 6-7

*Eisner v. Macomber*,  
252 US 189, 40 S.Ct 189 (1920)..... 6-7, 12

*Estate of Renick v. United States*,  
687 F.2d 371 (Ct. Cl. 1982) .....5

<i>Franciso v. U.S.</i> , 267 F.3d 303 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10
* <i>Gilbertz v. U.S.</i> , 808 F.2d 1374 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	10
* <i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 245 U.S. 151 (1917).....	1-2, 5-6
* <i>Hawkins v. Commissioner</i> , 6. B.T.A. 1023 (U.S. Bd. Tax. App. 1927).....	4, 7, 11-12
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	19-20
<i>Lary v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1538, 1540-41 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987) .....	7-8
<i>Lynch v. Turrish</i> , 247 U.S. 211 (1918).....	12
<i>Merchants' L. &amp; T. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 519, 41 S.Ct. 386, 389 (1921) .....	7
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 206 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13-15
<i>Ocean Drilling &amp; Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 1135 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	5
* <i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79, 117 S.Ct 452 (1996).....	2, 4, 9-10
<i>Pollock v. Farmer's Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601, 15 S.Ct. 912 (1895).....	17, 19
<i>Polone v. Commissioner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2007WL725736 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. March 12, 2007).....	12
<i>Polone v. Commissioner</i> , 449 F.3d 1041, 1045 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	12

<i>Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Public Utilities Commission of the State of California v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 708, 713-716 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
* <i>Raytheon Production Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 144 F.2d 110 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1944) .....	10, 12
<i>Roemer v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.2d 693, 696 n. 2 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	12
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S.Ct. 161, 89 L.Ed. 124 (1944).....	8
* <i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 330, 38 S.Ct. 540, 62 L.Ed. 1142 (1918).....	3
<i>Starrels v. Commissioner</i> , 304 F.2d 574 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962) .....	8
<i>Stratton’s Independence v. Howhert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	7, 12
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. U.S.</i> , 836 F.2d. 1176 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	9-10
* <i>U.S. v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299, 80 S.Ct 1204 (1960).....	4
* <i>Walters v. Mintec/International</i> , 758 F.2d 73 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>White v. Aronson</i> , 302 U.S. 16, 58 S.Ct. 95 (1937).....	5
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Constitution	
Article I, §8, cl. 1 .....	15

Article 1, §9, cl. 4.....	19
Sixteenth Amendment.....	1-4, 6-9, 12-13, 15-17
<b>Internal Revenue Code</b>	
26 U.S.C. §61 .....	1, 3-6, 13, 15-17
26 U.S.C. §71 .....	5-6
26 U.S.C. §104(a) .....	1, 3, 9, 11, 13-16
26 U.S.C. §1001 .....	2, 12-13
<b>Revenue Act of 1913, §II(B),</b>	
38 Stat. 167 .....	5
<b>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act</b>	
42 U.S.C §2000(e) .....	10
<b>Rules, Regulations and Administrative Rulings:</b>	
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(3).....	1
<b>Treasury Regulations,</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.61-14 .....	11
26 C.F.R. § 1.104-1 .....	11
<b>*U.S. Attorney General Opinions,</b>	
31 Op. Att’y Gen. 304 (1918).....	8
<b>IRS General Counsel Memorandum, GCM 37571 (June 15,1978),</b>	
1978 WL 43529 (IRS GCM) .....	5-6
<b><i>Leveille v. New York Air National Guard,</i></b>	
ALJ Case Nos. 94-TSC-3 and 94-TSC-4, Recommended Decision and Order (Feb. 9, 1998).....	14
<b>*Rev. Rul. 77-74, 1974-1 C.B. 33,</b>	
1974 WL 34538 (IRS RRU) .....	7-8, 12
*Sol. Op. 132, 1-1, C.B. 92 (1922).....	7-9, 11-13
*T.D. 2747, 20 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 457 (1918) .....	8, 13
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<b>Dodge, Joseph M., “The Constitutionality of Federal Taxes and Federal Tax Provisions,”</b>	
Public Law Research Paper No. 226 (Nov. 12, 2006), <i>Florida State University</i> <i>College of Law</i> , Available at SSRN.....	16

<i>The Federalist Papers</i>	
No. 54 (Madison) (Mentor ed. 1961).....	18
<i>Gallatin's Writings</i> , (Adamis's ed.) 74, 75.....	18-19
Jensen, Erik M., "The Apportionment of 'Direct Taxes': Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?" 97 <i>Columbia Law Review</i> 2334 (1997) .....	17-19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> ,	
Section 7.....	15
Section 402A.....	15
Section 436A.....	15
Smith, Adam, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> (1776) .....	19-20
